No.PHD/FT/FS/2020/N/001

Dated: 05 August 2020

FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE ACADEMIC SESSION 2020-2021 FOR FULL-TIME PHD STUDENTS

No.	Particulars				
A	ONE TIME CHARGES (Applicable for all the students and to be paid only once at the time of admission)		Amount (Rs.)		
			Non-		
		Hosteller	Hosteller		
1.	Admission fee	500	500		
2.	Hostel admission fee	500	NIL		
3.	Benevolent fund	200	200		
4.	Identity card	100	100		
5.	Medical examination fee	100	100		
6.	Alumnus subscription fee	1,000	1,000		
7.	School development fund	2,000	2,000		
8.	Convocation charges	300	300		
9.	Institute Caution money deposit	1,000	1,000		
10.	Library Security Deposit (to be transferred to ISM Alumni fund on completion of the programme life membership)	2,500	2,500		
11.	Institute amenities deposit	1,000	1,000		
12.	Migration fee	500	500		
13.	Thesis evaluation fee# (Not added in the component A for Monsoon Sem. this year)	(10000)	(10000)		
	Total "A"	9,700	9,200		

В	ANNUAL CHARGES (Applicable for all the students and to be paid annually)	Amount (Rs.)		
		Hosteller	Non-Hosteller	
1.	Annual fee	1,000	1,000	
2.	Hostel management fund*	500	NIL	
3.	Water Charges*	200	NIL	
4	Basant	300	300	
5.	Student Insurance	1,000	1,000	
6.	Student activity fund	1,500	1,500	
7.	Students Innovative project fee for encouraging research (applicable for all students)	5,000	5,000	
	Total "B"	9,500	8,800	

С	OTHER SEMESTER CHARGES (Applicable for all the students and be paid for the semester)	Amount for Monsoon Semester (Rs.)		Amount for Winter Semester (Rs.)	
		Hosteller	Non-Hosteller	Hosteller	Non-Hosteller
1.	Medical fund	300	300	300	300
2.	Sports subscription fee	200	200	200	200
3.	Hostel seat rent	NIL	NIL	2000	NIL
4.	Semester Registration fee	200	200	200	200
5.	Examination fee	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000
6.	Computer & Internet charges	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000
7.	Electricity charges*	200	NIL	800	NIL
8.	Library fee	600	600	600	600
9.	Training & Placement support fee	1,000	1000	1,000	1000
	Total "C"	4,500	4,300	7,100	4,300

D	SEMESTER TUITION FEE	Amount for Monsoon / Winter (Rs.)			
		For GEN/OBC	For SC/ST/PD		
1.	Semester Tuition Fee	Rs.6,000/-	NIL		

E	TOTAL FEE PAYABLE**	GENERAL / OBC		SC/ST/PwD	
	For Full-Time Ph.D. students	Hosteller	Non-Hosteller	Hosteller	Non-Hosteller
1.	For admission in 1 st Semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of 1 st year	Rs.29,700/-	Rs.28,300/-	Rs.23,700/-	Rs.22,300/-
2.	For subsequent Monsoon semesters after the 1 st Sem. (B+C+D)	Rs.20,000/-	Rs.19,100/-	Rs.14,000/-	Rs.13,100/-
3.	For Winter semester (C+D+Thesis Evaluation Fee)	Rs.23,100/-	Rs.20,300/-	Rs.17,100/-	Rs.14,300/-

One-time Thesis evaluation fee would be charged in the winter semester of AY 2020-21. Hostel management fund, Electricity and Water charges are essential for all full time (hosteller) students and non-

^{**} The hosteller students will be required to pay additionally Mess charges @Rs.18000/- per semester (approx.).